
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
9 January 2019 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Riverside Lounge, Angel Centre, Tonbridge on Thursday, 17th January, 2019 
commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection for 
half an hour before the start of the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
3. Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 5 April 2018 
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

4. Development Control  
 

9 - 12 

 Introduction and Glossary 
 

5. TM/18/02488/FL - Primrose Inn, 112 Pembury Road, Tonbridge  
 

13 - 24 

6. TM/18/02222/FL - Riverbank House, Angel Lane, Tonbridge  
 

25 - 36 

7. TM/18/02684/FL - Hilden Oaks School, 38 Dry Hill Park Road, 
Tonbridge  

 

37 - 44 

8. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman) 
Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 

Cllr O C Baldock 
Cllr Mrs P A Bates 
Cllr P F Bolt 
Cllr J L Botten 
Cllr D J Cure 
Cllr M O Davis 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low 
Cllr B T M Elks 
 

Cllr Mrs M F Heslop 
Cllr N J Heslop 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
Cllr C P Smith 
Cllr Ms S V Spence 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
Cllr F G Tombolis 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
AP 1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 5th April, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, 
Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr  Edmondston-Low, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, 
Cllr Ms S V Spence and Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs M F Heslop and F G Tombolis 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 18/7    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

AP1 18/8    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 22 February 2018 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman; subject to noting that Councillor Sarah 
Spence had submitted apologies to the meeting which had not been 
recorded.   The website would be amended to reflect this.  
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 

 
AP1 18/9    DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  

 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 5 April 2018 
 
 

 
2 

 

AP1 18/10   TM/18/00173/FL - 36 DRY HILL PARK ROAD, TONBRIDGE  
 
Change of use from residential dwelling to caring staff training centre at 
36 Dry Hill Park Road, Tonbridge.  
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to 
 
(1) Amended Conditions: 
 
3.  The use hereby permitted along with any associated activities 
connected with that use shall not be carried on outside the hours of 0800 
to 1800 Mondays to Fridays, with no working on Saturdays, Sundays or 
Public and Bank Holidays unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To avoid unreasonable disturbance outside the normal working 
hours to nearby residential properties. 
 
4. This consent shall enure only for the benefit of Consultus Care and 
Nursing Ltd (the applicant) and it shall not enure for the benefit of the 
land or any other person, persons, organisation or company for the time 
being having an interest therein.  
 
Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to assess the impact of 
another user of the land in the interests of amenity. 
 
5. The site identified in red on drawing number 18002/SP01 shall be 
used for a centre for training carers and for no other purpose (including 
any other purpose in Class D1 of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to 
that Class in any statutory instrument amending, revoking and re-
enacting that Order). 
 
Reason:  In order to enable the Local Planning Authority to assess the 
impacts of alternative uses falling within the same use class upon 
residential amenity and highway safety. 
 
6. The use shall not commence until details comprising a scheme of 
acoustic protection and noise insulation measures throughout the 
building (including but not limited to those along the party wall with 36A 
Dry Hill Park Road) have been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The scheme shall be prepared by a suitably 
qualified consultant/engineer and shall take into account the provisions 
of BS 8233:2014 Guidance on sound insulation and noise reduction for 
buildings.  The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to the 
commencement of the use and be permanently retained thereafter. 
 

Page 6



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 5 April 2018 
 
 

 
3 

 

Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity.  
 
(1) Additional Conditions: 
 
8. The use of the site hereby approved shall not commence until a 
Travel Plan covering all staff, training attendees and any other visitors to 
the site has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Thereafter, the Travel Plan shall be implemented in full and 
monitored to ensure strict compliance with the approved scheme to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason:  In the interest of amenity. 
 
9. The use of the site hereby approved shall not commence until details 
of a site and operational management plan have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall specify the 
arrangements for how the use will operate and how the site (inclusive of 
the building, terrace and 
[...]
en 
explored and plans had been provided indicating alterations the owner 
would be prepared to make to resolve the situation.  However, the plans 
still allowed for a building larger than approved under planning reference 
TM/14/03862/FL.  In addition, a different use from the building previously 
approved was indicated. 
 
Members were advised that formal action was now required for the 
owner to make the necessary changes to the building so that it met the 
terms of the otherwise implemented planning permission. 
 
RESOLVED:  That an Enforcement Notice BE ISSUED to seek all 
physical alterations to the unauthorised building to conform to the plans 
approved under planning reference TM/14/03862/FL. 
 

AP1 18/12    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 

Page 8



1 

 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

Part I – Public 

Section A – For Decision 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 

representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 

for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 

hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting. 

 

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 

 

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 

meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 

(R)/in support (S)). 

 

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 

fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 

Dev
[...]
nmental Assessment 

FOPN Prior Notification: Forestry 

GOV Consultation on Government Development 

HN Hedgerow Removal Notice 

HSC Hazardous Substances Consent 

Page 11



4 

 

LB Listed Building Consent (determined by Secretary of State if 

made by KCC or TMBC) 

LBX Listed Building Consent:  Extension of Time 

LCA Land Compensation Act - Certificate of Appropriate 

Alternative Development 

LDE Lawful Development Certificate: Existing Use or Development 

LDP Lawful Development Certificate: Proposed Use or 

Development 

LRD Listed Building Consent Reserved Details 

MIN Mineral Planning Application (KCC determined) 

NMA Non Material Amendment 

OA Outline Application 

OAEA Outline Application with Environment Assessment 

OAX Outline Application:  Extension of Time 

RD Reserved Details 

RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006) 

TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms 

TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas 

TPOC Trees subject to TPO 

TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details 

TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State) 

WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application 

 

 

Page 12



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  17 January 2019 
 

 
 
Tonbridge 17 October 2018 TM/18/02488/FL 
Vauxhall 
 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing Primrose Public House and 

redevelopment of the site to provide 4 no. dwelling houses and 
2 no. apartments with associated access, parking, 
infrastructure and landscaping 

Location: Primrose Inn 112 Pembury Road Tonbridge Kent TN9 2JJ   
Go to: Recommendation 
 

 

1. Description: 

Planning permission is sought to demolish the existing Public House on this site 

and replace it with four dwellings and two flats with associated landscaping, 

access and parking.  

The terraced houses will comprise 2.5 storey, 3 bedroom town houses, each with 

garden. The two apartments are located on the first and se
[...]
0.2018, Planning Statement    dated 17.10.2018, Noise 

Assessment    dated 17.10.2018, Email    dated 14.11.2018, Site Plan  (03)-P-

S001 PL1 dated 14.11.2018, Proposed Floor Plans  (03)-P-0G0 PL1 dated 

14.11.2018, Proposed Floor Plans  (03)- P-001 PL1 dated 14.11.2018, Proposed 

Floor Plans  (03)-P-002 PL1 dated 14.11.2018, Proposed Roof Plan  (03)-P-ORO 

PL1 dated 14.11.2018, Proposed Elevations  (03)-E-002 PL1 dated 14.11.2018, 

Drawing  (03)-P-S003  dated 14.11.2018, Sections  (03)-X-001 PL1 dated 

14.11.2018, Proposed Elevations  (03)-E-001 PL2 dated 23.11.2018, subject to 

the following:  

 The applicant entering into a planning obligation under s106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to make a financial contribution 

towards public open space; and  

 The following conditions 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

  
 Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2 Within one month of the commencement of development details and samples of 

materials to be used externally shall be submitted the Local Planning for approval 

and the development carried out in strict accordance with the details approved. 

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the visual amenity of the 

locality. 

3 The residential units hereby approved shall not be occupied, until the area shown 

on the submitted layout as vehicle parking space has been provided, surfaced and 

Page 19



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  17 January 2019 
 

drained.  Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use and no permanent 

development, whether or not permitted by the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking or 

re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on the land so shown or in such a 

position as to preclude vehicular access to this reserved
[...]
 the information of 

the Local Planning Authority.  

 

The report shall be undertaken in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment 

Agency’s ‘Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 

11’. Where it is identified that further remediation works are necessary, details and 

a timetable of those works shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for 

written approval and shall be fully implemented as approved.  

Thereafter, no works shall take place such as to prejudice the effectiveness of the 

approved scheme of remediation. 

Reason:  In the interests of amenity, public safety and human health and in 

accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2018 

8       The access shall not be used until pedestrian vision splays of 2m x 2m behind the 
footway on both sides of the access have been provided.  The area of land within 
these vision splays shall be reduced in level as necessary and cleared of any 
obstruction exceeding a height of 0.6m above the level of the nearest part of the 
carriageway.  The vision splays so created shall be retained at all times thereafter. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 

Page 21



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  17 January 2019 
 

 
9 No obstruction to vision exceeding 0.9 metres in height above the carriageway 

level within the splays shown on plan (18032 03-P-S003 received 14.11.2018) 
shall be placed. The vision splays so created shall be retained at all times 
thereafter. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the safe and free flow of traffic. 

 
10 No above ground development shall take place until there has been submitted to 

and approved by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping and 
boundary treatment. All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved 
scheme of landscaping shall be implemented during the first planting season 
following occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, 
whichever is the earlier.  Any trees or shrubs removed, dying, being seriously 
damaged or diseased within 10 years of planting shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with trees or shrubs of similar size and species, unless the 
Authority gives written consent to any variation.  Any boundary fences or walls or 
similar structures as may be approved shall be erected before first occupation of 
the building to which they relate.    

   
Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality.
  

11 No above ground development shall take place until details of the finished floor 
level of the houses in relation to the existing ground levels have been submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, and the work shall be carried 
out in strict accordance with those details. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the visual amenity of 
the locality. 

 
 
 

Informatives 
 
1. The proposed development is within a road which has a formal street numbering 

scheme and it will be necessary for the Council to allocate postal address(es) to 
the new property/ies.  To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to write to 
Street Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson 
Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised 
to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 
the new properties are ready for occupation 

 
Contact: Rebecca Jarman 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  17 January 2019 

TM/18/02488/FL 
 
Primrose Inn 112 Pembury Road Tonbridge Kent TN9 2JJ  
 
Demolition of the existing Primrose Public House and redevelopment of the site to 
provide 4 no. dwelling houses and 2 no. apartments with associated access, parking, 
infrastructure and landscaping 
 
F
[...]
cceptable impact upon highway safety 

given the level parking provision proposed and the sustainable town centre 

location.   

6.32 In light of the above, the development, unlike the previously refused scheme, 

would not result in a significant increase in the height or bulk of the building and 

would not appear as an incongruous and discordant feature in Angel Lane.  

Consequently, the current proposal is considered to be acceptable in planning 

terms having regard to the relevant Development Plan policies, the NPPF and has 

successfully overcome the previous reason for refusal (and associated dismissed 

appeal).  

7. Recommendation: 

7.1 Grant planning permission in accordance with the following submitted details 

Block Plan  12865-201  received 19.09.2018, Existing Roof Plan  12865-205  

received 19.09.2018, Existing Floor Plans  12865-208  received 19.09.2018, 

Existing Floor Plans  12865-209  received 19.09.2018, Existing Elevations  12865-

210  received 19.09.2018, Proposed Floor Plans  12865-211B  received 

19.09.2018, Proposed Floor Plans  12865-212B  received 19.09.2018, Proposed 

Floor Plans  12865-215E  received 19.09.2018, Proposed Elevations  12865-217D  

received 19.09.2018, Proposed Roof Plan  12865-219A  received 19.09.2018, Site 

Plan  12865-218  received 01.10.2018, Location Plan  12865-200  received 

19.09.2018, Letter    received 19.09.2018, Flood Risk Assessment    received 

27.09.2018, Planning Statement    received 27.09.2018, email received 

06.12.2018 subject to the following: 

 The applicant entering into a planning obligation under s106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to make a financial contribution 

towards the improvement of existing open spaces within the local area 

 The following conditions  

 

Page 32



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  17 January 2019 
 

Conditions  
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 
. 
 2. All materials used externally shall accord with the approved plans. 
  
 Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 

appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality. 
 
 3. The use shall not be commenced, nor the premises occupied, until the area 

shown on the submitted layout as vehicle parking space has been provided, 
surfaced and drained.  Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use and no 
permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, 
revoking or re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on the land so shown or 
in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to this reserved parking space. 

  
 Reason:  Development without provision of adequate accommodation for the 

parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking. 
 
4 The development will be carried out in accordance with the recommendations set 

out in chapter 12 of the Flood Risk Assessment prepared by ELLUC Projects Ltd 
received on 27.09.2018. 

 
Reason:  In order to minimise the risk to human health and property during a 
flood event.  

 
5.  Before any works commence on site, arrangements for the management of 

construction traffic to and from the site (including hours of operation and 
deliveries of materials to the site) shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The development shall thereafter be undertaken in full 
compliance with the approved scheme.  

  
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety in accordance 
with policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007.  

 
 
Informative: 
 
 1. The proposed development is within a road which has a formal street numbering 

scheme and it will be necessary for the Council to allocate postal address(es) to 
the new property/ies.  To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to write to 
Street Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson 
Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised 

Page 33



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  17 January 2019 
 

to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 
the new properties are ready for occupation. 

Contact: Matthew Broome 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  17 January 2019 

TM/18/02222/FL 
 
Riverbank House Angel Lane Tonbridge Kent   
 
Rooftop extension to provide 8 additional 2 bed flats 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015. 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  17 January 2019 
 

 
 
Tonbridge 13 November 2018 TM/18/02684/FL 
Castle 
 
Proposal: Retrospective application for erection of a canopy attached to 

the Acorn building 
Location: Hilden Oaks School 38 Dry Hill Park Road Tonbridge Kent 

TN10 3BU   
Go to: Recommendation 
 

 

1. Description: 

1.1  Planning permission is sought retrospectively for the erection of a white finished 

metal framed canopy attached to the south elevation of the Acorn building which is 

located within the central part of the site.  The canopy measures 8.6m in length, 

5.6m in width and stands 3.5m high at its highest point.  The canopy has a mono-

pitched roof and is supported on columns. 

1.2 The purpose of the canopy is to provide a sheltered external area for children to 

play. This enables children to play outside even when the weather would normally 

dictate that they would stay inside the building. 

1.3 At th
[...]
ch did not include the canopy.  

However, it is a fact that the Borough Council has previously granted planning 

permission for a similar canopy structure to the one the subject of the current 

application.  Whilst national planning policy has changed over time since this 

decision was made in 2003 (the replacement of PPSs/PPGs with the NPPF), the 

content of that policy has not significantly changed in terms of how to assess the 

impact of development upon the historic environment.  Furthermore, the statutory 

requirements of section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas) Act 1990 (as amended) have not changed since the time this previous 

application was approved.    

6.14 Taking all of the above into consideration, the canopy does not fail to preserve the 

character or appearance of the Conservation Area and complies with the relevant 

development plan and national planning policies concerning development and the 

historic environment.  It causes no more harm to the character of the Conservation 

Area than a similar structure the Borough Council has previously approved for the 

same part of the site.   The canopy does not cause any detriment to residential 

Page 40



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  17 January 2019 
 

amenity or highway safety.  Consequently, I recommend that retrospective 

planning permission be granted. 

7. Recommendation: 

7.1 Grant retrospective planning permission as detailed in: Other Canopy details 

dated 13.11.2018, Existing + Proposed Plans and Elevations  01 dated 

13.11.2018, Photograph    dated 13.11.2018, Design and Access Statement dated 

13.11.2018, Location Plan  P-010  dated 13.11.2018 

Contact: Matthew Broome 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  17 January 2019 

TM/18/02684/FL 
 
Hilden Oaks School 38 Dry Hill Park Road Tonbridge Kent TN10 3BU  
 
Retrospective application for erection of a canopy 

Minutes of the meeting


 
AP 1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17th January, 2019 
 

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, 
Cllr Ms S V Spence and Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bates, 
P F Bolt, J L Botten, D J Cure and F G Tombolis 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 19/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in application 
TM/18/02684/FL (Hilden Oaks School, 38 Dry Hill Park Road, 
Tonbridge) on the grounds of his status as partner of Warners Solicitors 
who had acted for the applicant.  He withdrew from the meeting and took 
no part in the discussion for this agenda item. 
 

AP1 19/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 5 April 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP1 19/3    DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 
 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 January 2019 
 
 

 
2 

 

AP1 19/4    TM/18/02488/FL - PRIMROSE INN, 112 PEMBURY ROAD, 
TONBRIDGE  
 
Demolition of the existing Primrose Public House and redevelopment of 
the site to provide 4 no. dwelling houses and 2 no. apartments with 
associated access, parking, infrastructure and landscaping at Primrose 
Inn, 112 Pembury Road, Tonbridge.  
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to 
 
(1) The applicant entering into a planning obligation under s106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to make a 
financial contribution towards public open space; 

 
(2) Amended Condition: 

 
10. No above ground development shall take place until there has been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of 
hard and soft landscaping and boundary treatment. The details shall 
include means for the provision of permeable surfacing to areas of 
hardstanding throughout the development. All planting, seeding and 
turfing comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be 
implemented during the first planting season following occupation of the 
buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is the earlier.  
Any trees or shrubs removed, dying, being seriously damaged or 
diseased within 10 years of planting shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with trees or shrubs of similar size and species, unless 
the Authority gives written consent to any variation.  Any boundary 
fences or walls or similar structures as may be approved shall be 
erected before first occupation of the building to which they relate.    
   
Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the 
site and locality. 
 
(3) Addition of Conditions: 
 
12. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, 

arrangements for the management of all construction works shall be 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The 

management arrangements to be submitted shall include (but not 

necessarily be limited to) the following: 

- The days of the week and hours of the day when the 

construction works will be limited to and measured to ensure 

these are adhered to; 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 January 2019 
 
 

 
3 

 

- Procedures for managing all traffic movements associated with 

the construction works including (but not limited to) the delivery 

of building materials to the site (including the times of the day 

when those deliveries will be permitted to take place and 

how/where materials will be offloaded into the site) and for the 

management of all other construction related traffic and 

measures to ensure these are adhered to; 

- Procedures for notifying neighbouring properties as to the 

ongoing timetabling of works, the nature of the works and their 

likely duration, with particular reference to any such works 

which may give rise to noise and disturbance and any other 

regular liaison or information dissemination; and  

- The specific arrangements for the parking of contractor’s 

vehicles within or around the site during construction and any 

external storage of materials or plant throughout the 

construction phase.  

The development shall be undertaken in full compliance with the 

approved details.  

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety in 

accordance with policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough 

Core Strategy 2007. 

13. No building shall be occupied until works for the disposal of surface 
water drainage have been provided on the site to serve the development 
hereby permitted, in accordance with details to be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of pollution prevention. 
 
[Speakers:  Lesley Penney – member of the public; Sir Paul Britton – on 
behalf of the Tonbridge Civic Society and John Collins – agent] 
 

AP1 19/5    TM/18/02222/FL - RIVERBANK HOUSE, ANGEL LANE, 
TONBRIDGE  
 
Rooftop extension to provide 8 additional 2 bed flats at Riverbank 
House, Angel Lane, Tonbridge. 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to   
 
(1) The applicant entering into a planning obligation under s106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to make a 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 January 2019 
 
 

 
4 

 

financial contribution towards the improvement of existing open 
spaces within the local area; 

 
(2) Amended Condition: 

 
5. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, 

arrangements for the management of all construction works shall be 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The 

management arrangements to be submitted shall include (but not 

necessarily be limited to) the following: 

- The days of the week and hours of the day when the 

construction works will be limited to and measured to ensure 

these are adhered to; 

- Procedures for managing all traffic movements associated with 

the construction works including (but not limited to) the delivery 

of building materials to the site (including the times of the day 

when those deliveries will be permitted to take place and 

how/where materials will be offloaded into the site) and for the 

management of all other construction related traffic and 

measures to ensure these are adhered to; 

- Procedures for notifying the existing residents of Riverbank 

House as to the ongoing timetabling of works, the nature of the 

works and their likely duration, with particular reference to any 

such works which may give rise to noise and disturbance and 

any other regular liaison or information dissemination; and  

- The specific arrangements for the parking of contractor’s 

vehicles within or around the site during construction and any 

external storage of materials or plant throughout the 

construction phase.  

The development shall be undertaken in full compliance with the 

approved details.  

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety in 

accordance with policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough 

Core Strategy 2007. 

AP1 19/6    TM/18/02684/FL - HILDEN OAKS SCHOOL, 38 DRY HILL PARK 
ROAD, TONBRIDGE  
 
Retrospective application for erection of a canopy attached to the Acorn 
building at Hilden Oaks School, 38 Dry Hill Park Road, Tonbridge. 
 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 January 2019 
 
 

 
5 

 

RESOLVED:  That retrospective planning permission be REFUSED for 
the following reason: 
 
(1) The development, by virtue of its overall height, scale, detailed 

design and use of materials, when viewed relative to the host 
building appears as an incongruous structure, out of keeping with 
the appearance of the host building and harmful to the visual 
amenities of the wider locality including the character and 
appearance of the designated Conservation Area, which as a result 
is not preserved.  The development is therefore contrary to policy 
CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007, 
policy SQ1 of the Managing Development and the Environment 
DPD 2010, the requirements of Section 72 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended) and 
paragraphs 192 and 193 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2018.  

 
(2) Members requested that enforcement action commenced 

immediately given that this application sought retrospective 
planning permission. 

 
[Speakers:  Lisa Gibbard, Peter Seldon and Steve Johnston – members 
of the public; Mrs Kathy Joiner on behalf of Hilden Oaks School]  
 

AP1 19/7    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.25 pm 
 
 


